OVER THE COUNTER SALES \$3.40 INCLUDING G.S.T.



T A S M A N I A N G O V E R N M E N T GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY ISSN 0039-9795

FRIDAY 19 JUNE 2020

No. 21 999

COVID-19 Disease Emergency

TASMANIA

COVID-19 DISEASE EMERGENCY (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 2020

NOTICE UNDER SECTIONS 14 AND 16

I, PETER CARL GUTWEIN, the Premier, being of the opinion that the relevant emergency circumstances exist in relation to this notice and with the approval of the emergency manager –

- (a) in pursuance of section 14 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020, amend, for the period for which this notice has effect under that Act, a provision of any licence granted in accordance with, and in force under, the Property Agents and Land Transactions Act 2016 ("the Act"), that specifies 30 June 2020 as the end of the term of the licence, by omitting that date and substituting 30 September 2020 as the date on which the licence expires; and
- (b) in pursuance of section 16(1)(b) of the *COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020*, as a result of the amendment of a licence in accordance with paragraph (a), declare that, despite section 21 of the Act, the period that the licence is valid, as determined in accordance with that section of the Act, is extended by a further period of 3 months.

Dated this 17th day of June 2020.

PETER GUTWEIN Premier

TASMANIA

COVID-19 DISEASE EMERGENCY (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 2020 NOTICE UNDER SECTIONS 14 AND 16

I, PETER CARL GUTWEIN, the Premier, being of the opinion that the relevant emergency circumstances exist in relation to this notice and with the approval of the emergency manager –

- (a) in pursuance of section 14 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020, amend, for the period for which this notice has effect under that Act, each provision that specifies the period for which a permit is in effect, that
 - (i) is contained in a permit that is issued under section 143, 169, 193 or 260 of the *Building Act 2016* ("the Act") or is contained in a permit that is taken to be issued under the Act by virtue of clause 6 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 to the Act; and
 - (ii) is in effect immediately before the day on which the making of this notice is published in the Gazette –

by extending the period specified in the provision so that the period ends 6 months after the day on which, but for this notice, the period would end; and

- (b) in pursuance of section 16 of the *COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020*, extend, for the period of 6 months after the day on which, but for this notice, the period would end, the period for which a permit that
 - (i) is issued under section 143, 169, 193 or 260 of the Act or is taken to be issued under the Act by virtue of clause 6 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 to the Act; and
 - (ii) is in effect immediately before the day on which the making of this notice is published in the Gazette –
 - is in effect by virtue of a provision of the Act.

Dated this 17th day of June 2020.

PETER GUTWEIN Premier

Disclaimer. Products and services advertised in this publication are not endorsed by the State of and the State does not accept any responsibility for the content or quality of reproduction. The Contractor reserves the right to reject any advertising material it considers unsuitable for government publication. Copyright.

The Tasmanian Government Gazette and Tasmanian State Services are subject to the Copyright Act. No part of any material published in the Tasmanian Government Gazette or the Tasmanian State Services Notices may be reproduced except in accordance with the Copyright Act. Printed by Acrodata Tasmania Pty Ltd under authority of the Government of the State of Tasmania.